

20-56174

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Matthew Jones, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**Rob Bonta, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,
et al.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

No. 3:19-cv-01226-L-AHG
The Honorable M. James Lorenz, Judge

**APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS'
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General
JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Deputy Attorney General

JENNIFER E. ROSENBERG
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 275496
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6617
Fax: (916) 731-2124
Email:
Jennifer.Rosenberg@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Second Amendment, as Originally Understood, Does Not Foreclose Section 27510’s Limited Age-Based Regulations	2
A. A Well-Regulated Militia.....	2
B. The Right of the People	4
C. Shall Not Be Infringed	6
II. Corpus Linguistics Is Unlikely to Assist in Resolving this Interlocutory Appeal and Should Be Approached with Caution	9
A. Corpus Linguistics May Prove to Be a Useful Addition to the Jurist’s Toolbox in Future Cases	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Corpus Linguistics Research Raises Reliability Concerns that Underscore the Need for Caution Here.....	12
CONCLUSION	15
Form 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bright v. Sorensen</i> 463 P.3d 626 (Utah 2020).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Jones v. Gov. of Fla.</i> 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Mai v. United States</i> 952 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	3, 8
<i>Nunn v. State</i> 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	7
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> 926 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013).....	3
<i>Salt Lake City Corp. v. Haik</i> 466 P.3d 178 (Utah 2020).....	14
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Safelite Grp., Inc.</i> 930 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021).....	3, 7, 9
 STATUTES	
California Penal Code § 27510.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	12
James C. Phillips et al., <i>Corpus Linguistics and ‘Officers of the United States’</i> , 42 Harv. J.L. Pub. Pol’y 871 (2019).....	14
Note, <i>The Meaning(s) of “The People” in the Constitution</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1078 (2013)	5
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> (5th ed. 1883).....	7
Thomas R. Lee & Stephen C. Mouritsen, <i>The Corpus and the Critics</i> , 88 U. Chi. L. Rev. 275 (2021)	11, 13
Thomas R. Lee & Stephen C. Mouritsen, <i>Judging Ordinary Meaning</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 788 (2018).....	11
